

NO. A05-2287

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

Cargill, Incorporated,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

Jorgenson Farms, a family farm corporation,
Defendant/Respondant.

**APPELLANT CARGILL,
INCORPORATED'S REPLY BRIEF**

Dustan J. Cross (#248952)
Ryan R. Dreyer (#332252)
GISLASON & HUNTER LLP
2700 South Broadway
P.O. Box 458
New Ulm, MN 56073-0458
Tel: 507-354-3111

Attorneys for Respondent

Bruce Jones (#179553)
Allan A. Thoen (#313889)
FAEGRE & BENSON, L.L.P.
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901
Tel: 612-766-7000

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

REPLY TO JORGENSEN FARMS’ STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND
FACTS1

ARGUMENT1

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY
JUDGMENT FOR JORGENSEN FARMS.1

 A. The record contains sufficient evidence of an oral contract to
preclude summary judgment at this early stage before discovery.....1

 1. Jorgenson Farms disregards the requirement that all evidence
and inferences be viewed in Cargill’s favor.3

 2. Jorgenson Farms’ arguments regarding Kurt Peterson’s
affidavits misconstrue Cargill’s position and were waived.....7

 3. Jorgenson Farms’ response further undermines the weight and
credibility of the affidavits of Ben Presthus and James
Jorgenson.10

 a. Affidavit of Ben Presthus.10

 b. Affidavit of James Jorgenson.12

 B. The trial court abused its discretion in rejecting Cargill’s request for
time to take discovery before ruling on Jorgenson Farms’ summary
judgment motion.13

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DENYING CARGILL’S MOTION
TO COMPEL ARBITRATION SHOULD BE VACATED.16

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING JORGENSEN
FARMS’ MOTION FOR SANCTIONS UNDER MINN. STAT. §549.211.....16

CONCLUSION.....19

Cargill, Incorporated’s Certificate as to Brief Length

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases¹

<i>Alexander v. DaimlerChrysler Services North America, LLC</i> , 2003 WL 22183564 (Minn. App.).....	17
<i>Back & Neck Pain Clinic, Inc. v. Mount Vernon Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 WL 378163 (Minn. App.).....	17
<i>Becker v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 596 N.W.2d 697 (Minn. App. 1999).....	18
<i>Bixler v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , 376 N.W. 2d 209 (Minn. 1985).....	4, 14, 15
<i>Boulevard Del, Inc. v. Stillman</i> , 343 N.W.2d 50 (Minn. App. 1984).....	14
<i>Clemens v. The Committee, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 117536 (Minn. App.).....	6
<i>DLH, Inc., v. Russ</i> , 566 N.W. 2d 60 (Minn. 1997).....	6
<i>Dynamic Air, Inc. v. Bloch</i> , 502 N.W.2d 796 (Minn. App. 1993).....	18
<i>Fairview Hosp. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine</i> , 535 N.W.2d 337 (Minn. 1995).....	9
<i>Herseth v. Narbo</i> , 2005 WL 2429912 (Minn. App.).....	17
<i>Lee v. Hunt</i> , 642 N.W.2d 57 (Minn.App. 2002).....	18
<i>Meany v. Newell</i> , 367 N.W.2d 472 (Minn. 1985).....	15
<i>Nord v. Herreid</i> , 305 N.W. 2d 337 (Minn. 1981).....	4
<i>Peterson v. Albert</i> , 2000 WL 720011 (Minn. App.).....	16
<i>Radloff v. First Am. Nat'l Bank</i> , 470 N.W. 2d 154 (Minn. App. 1991).....	18
<i>Rice v. Perl</i> , 320 N.W. 2d 407 (Minn. 1982).....	15
